Broadband supercontinuum generation in hollow-core
photonic crystal ¯bers in¯ltrated with chloroform
Thuy Nguyen Thi*,‡ and Lanh Chu Van†,§
*University of Education, Hue University,
34 Le Loi, Hue City, Viet Nam
†Department of Physics, Vinh University,
182 Le Duan, Vinh City, Viet Nam
‡ntthuy@hueuni.edu.vn; nguyenthithuy@dhsphue.edu.vn

Although CHCl3 has a lower nonlinearity than other liquids such as C2Cl4, CS2,
C7H8, C6H6, C6H5NO2, . . . we have achieved a broader SC spectrum with lower peak
power than in some previous works. We obtain a larger SC spectrum for #F1 ¯ber
with all-normal dispersion than some publications.20,27 Moreover, #F2 ¯ber with
anomalous dispersion produces a much broader SC spectral than some
works.18,20,22,23,27,29,38 Even when compared with some previous publications on
hollow core PCF ¯lled with CHCl3, our #F2 ¯ber still gives a much broader spec-
trum, the width is about 1.7 times that of Ref. 31, 1.4 times that of Ref. 32, and 1.85
times that of Ref. 33.
Acknowledgment
This research is funded by University of Education, Hue University under Grant
Number NCM. T.23–02.
References
1. J. Pniewski, T. Stefaniuk, L. V. Hieu, C. L. Van, LanhC. V. R. Kasztelanic, G.
Stepniewski, A. Ramaniuk, M. Trippenbach and R. Buczyński, Appl. Opt. 55(19) (2016)
5033, doi: 10.1364/AO.55.005033.
2. T. S. Saini and R. K. Sinha, Prog. Quantum Electron. 78 (2021) 100342, doi: 10.1016/j.
pquantelec.2021.100342.
3. H. Shang, D. Sun, M. Zhang, J. Song, Z. Yang, D. Liu, S. Zeng, L. Wan, B. Zhang, Z.
Wang, Z. Li and Y. G. Liu, J. Lightwave Technol. 39(12) (2021) 3890, doi: 10.1109/
JLT.2020.3043022.
4. J. Zheng, J. Jiang, H. Chen, R. Zheng, X. Shen, K. Yu and W. Wei, Opt. Laser Technol.
138 (2021) 106832, doi: 10.1016/j.optlastec.2020.106832.
5. C. V. Lanh, N. T. Thuy, L. T. Bao Tran, H. T. Duc, V. T. M. Ngoc, V. L. Hieu and T. H.
Van, Photonics Nanostruct. Fundamentals Appl. 48 (2022) 100986, doi: 10.1016/j.pho-
tonics.2021.100986.
6. M. Kalantari, A. Karimkhani and H. Saghaei, Optik 158 (2018) 142, doi: 10.1016/j.
ijleo.2017.12.014.
7. L. Yang, B. Yan, R. Zhao, D. Wu, T. Xu, P. Yang, Q. Nie and S. Da, Infrared Phys.
Technol. 113 (2021) 103576, doi: 10.1016/j.infrared.2020.103576.
8. C. V. Lanh, V. L. Hieu, D. N. Nguyen, V. T. M. Ngoc, H. D. Quang, T. H. Van, N. T.
Thuy and C. V. Bien, Laser Phys. 32 (2022) 055102-12, doi: 10.1088/1555-6611/ac599b.
9. D. X. Khoa, C. V. Lanh, H. D. Quang, V. X. Luu, M. Trippenbach and R. Buczynski,
Appl. Opt. 56(4) (2017) 1012, doi: 10.1364/AO.56.001012.
10. D. X. Khoa, C. V. Lanh, C. L. Van, H. D. Quang, V. M. Luu, M. Trippenbach and R.
Buczyński, Opt. Quantum Electron. 49(2) (2017) 87, doi: 10.1007/s11082-017-0929-3.
11. M. Z. Alam, M. I. Tahmid, S. T. Mouna, M. A. Islam and M. S. Alam, Opt. Commun. 500
(2021) 127322, doi: 10.1016/j.optcom.2021.127322.

20. Q. H. Dinh, J. Pniewski, H. L. Van, A. Ramaniuk, V. C. Long, K. Borzycki, K. D. Xuan,
M. Klimczak and R. Buczyński, Appl. Opt. 57(14) (2018) 3738, doi: 10.1364/
AO.57.003738.
21. P. S. Maji and P. R. Chaudhuri, Optik 125(20) (2014) 5986, doi: 10.1016/j.
ijleo.2014.07.026.
22. V. L. Hieu, L. C. Van, T. N. Hue, M. N. An, R. Buczyński and R. Kasztelanic, Laser Phys.
28(11) (2018) 115106, doi: 10.1088/1555-6611/aad93a.
23. N. T. Thuy, H. T. Duc, L. T. Bao Tran, D. V. Trong and C. V. Lanh, J. Opt. (2022), doi:
10.1007/s12596-021-00802-y.
24. C. V. Lanh, N. T. Thuy, H. T. Duc, L. T. Bao Tran, V. T. M. Ngoc, D. V. Trong, L. C.
Trung, Q. H. Dinh and D. Q. Khoa, Opt. Quantum Electron. 54 (2022) 300, doi: 10.1007/
s11082-022-03667-y.
25. C. V. Lanh, T. H. Van, C. L. Van, K. Borzycki, D. X. Khoa, T. Q. Vu, M. Trippenbach,
R. Buczyński and J. Pniewski, Opt. Eng. 60(11) (2021) 116109, doi: 10.1117/1.
OE.60.11.116109.
26. S. Pricking and H. Giessen, Opt. Exp. 19(4) (2011) 2895, doi: 10.1364/OE.19.002895.
27. C. V. Lanh, A. Anuszkiewicz, A. Ramaniuk, R. Kasztelanic, X. D. Khoa, M. Trippenbach
and R. Buczynski, J. Opt. 19 (2017) 125604, doi: 10.1088/2040-8986/aa96bc.
28. M. Vieweg, T. Gissibl, S. Pricking, B. T. Kuhlmey, D. C. Wu, B. J. Eggleton and H.
Giessen, Opt. Exp. 18(24) (2010) 25232, doi: 10.1364/OE.18.025232.
29. C. V. Lanh, T. H. Van, C. L. Van, K. Borzycki, D. X. Khoa, T. Q. Vu, M. Trippenbach,
R. Buczyński and J. Pniewski, Laser Phys. 30(3) (2020) 035105, doi: 10.1088/1555-6611/
ab6f09.
30. J. M. Dudley and J. R. Taylor, Supercontinuum Generation in Optical Fibers (Cambridge
University Press, 2010), doi: 10.1017/CBO9780511750465.
31. H. Zhang, S. Chang, J. Yuan and D. Huang, Optik 121(9) (2010) 783, doi: 10.1016/j.
ijleo.2008.09.026.
32. C. C. Wang, W. M. Li, N. Li and W. Q. Wang, Opt. Laser Technol. 88 (2017) 215, doi:
10.1016/j.optlastec.2016.09.020.
33. V. L. Chu, V. T. Hoang, V. C. Long, K. Borzycki, K. D. Xuan, V. T. Quoc, M. Trip-
penbach, R. Buczyński and J. Pniewski, Laser Phys. 29(7) (2019) 075107, doi: 10.1088/
1555-6611/ab2115.
34. M. Chemnitz, C. Gaida, M. Gebhardt, F. Stutzki, J. Kobelke, A. Tünnermann, J. Limpert
and M. A. Schmidt, Opt. Exp. 26(3) (2018) 3221, doi: 10.1364/OE.26.003221.
35. T. Kato, Y. Suetsugu, M. Takagi, E. Sasaoka and M. Nishimura, Opt. Lett. 20(9) (1995)
988, doi: 10.1364/OL.20.000988.
T. N. Thi & L. C. Van
2350233-16
M
od

or
 O
pe
n
A
cc
es
s
ar
tic
le
s.
36. J. Challenor, Toxicology of Solvents (Rapra Technology Ltd, 2002), ISBN: 1-85957-296-0,
doi: 10.1093/occmed/52.6.363-a.
37. M. Vieweg, S. Pricking, T. Gissibl, Y. Kartashov, L. Torner and H. Giessen, Opt. Lett.
37(6) (2012) 1058, doi: 10.1364/OL.37.001058.
38. D. Churin, T. N. Nguyen, K. Kieu, R. A. Norwood and N. Peyghambarian, Opt. Mater.
Exp. 3(9) (2013) 1358, doi: 10.1364/ome.3.001358.
39. A. H. Bouk, A. Cucinotta, F. Poli and S. Selleri, Opt. Exp. 12(5) (2004) 941, doi: 10.1364/
OPEX.12.000941.
40. J. Liao and J. Sun, Opt. Fiber Technol. 18(6) (2012) 457, doi: 10.1016/j.
yofte.2012.07.006.
41. K. Saitoh, N. J. Florous and M. Koshiba, Opt. Lett. 31(1) (2006) 26, doi: 10.1364/
OL.31.000026.
42. C. Z. Tan, J. Non-Cryst. Solids 223(1-2) (1998) 158, doi: 10.1016/s0022-3093(97)00438-9.
43. Z. Zhu and T. G. Brown, Opt. Mater. Exp. 10 (2002) 853, doi: 10.1364/OE.10.000853.
44. S. Kedenburg, M. Vieweg, T. Gissibl and H. Giessen, Opt. Mater. Exp. 2(11) (2012) 1588,
doi: 10.1364/OME.2.001588.
45. A. M. C. Davies, NIR News, 2005 ��� journals.sagepub.com, https://www.impopen.com/
introduction-near-infrared-nir-spectroscopy.
46. I. Kubat and O. Bang, Opt. Exp. 24(3) (2016) 2513, doi: 10.1364/OE.24.002513.
47. Y. S. Lee, C. G. Lee, F. Bahloul, S. Kim and K. Oh, J. Lightwave Technol. 37(4) (2019)
1254, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2019.2891756.
48. G. P. Agrawal, Nonlinear Fiber Optics, 5th edn. (Academic Press, 2013), https://doi.
org/10.1016/C2011-0-00045-5.
49. C. Wei, H. Zhang, H. L. Hongxi and S. Y. Liu, Optik 141 (2017) 32, doi: 10.1016/j.
ijleo.2017.02.061.
50. R. Raei, M. E. Heidari and H. Saghaei, J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 35(2) (2018) 323, doi: 10.1364/
josab.35.000323.
51. P. Zhao, M. Reichert, S. Benis, D. J. Hagan and E. W. V. Stryland, Optica 5(5) (2018)
583, doi: 10.1364/OPTICA.5.000583.
52. Y. Huang, H. Yang, S. Zhao, Y. Mao and S. Chen, Res. Phys. 23 (2021) 104033, doi:
10.1016/j.rinp.2021.104033.
53. S. Roy, D. Ghosh, S. K. Bhadra and G. P. Agrawal, Opt. Commun. 283(15) (2010) 3081,
doi: 10.1016/j.optcom.2010.04.003.